December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais, unless otherwise stated)

32. Financial instruments (Continued)

ii) Interest rate risk

Such risk arises from the Company’s exposure to fluctuations in interest rates on their
financial assets and liabilities. In order to mitigate this risk, the Company seeks to diversify by
raising fund subject to fixed or floating rate.

The Company is exposed to risks of interest rate fluctuations on its investments, accounts
payable for acquisition of investments, loans and financing and debentures.

The Company conducted sensitivity analyses of the interest rate risks to which its financial
instruments are exposed. For the analysis of sensitivity to changes in interest rates,
management adopted as probable scenario the future interest rates according to quotations
obtained from BM&FBOVESPA of 11.05% for CDI and to 5% for TJLP. Scenarios II and III
were estimated with an increase of 25% and 50%, respectively, whereas scenarios IV and V
estimate an additional decrease of 25% and 50%, respectively, of the rates in the probable
scenario.

The following table shows the possible impacts on profit or loss in each scenarios for 2016:

Scenarios

Exposure Risk I—Probable II 25% III 50% IV—25% V—50%

1—Financial assets

Investments ..... 14 CDI variation 2 1 1 0 (1)

2 1 1 0 (1)
2—Financial liabilities

Loans and financing
Working capital ..... (2,407) CDI variation (338) (95) (169) 84 169
Finame ..... (18,511) TJLP variation (1,388) (347) (694) 347 694
Leasing ..... (5,779) CDI variation (813) (203) (407) 203 406

Accounts payable for
investment acquisition . . . . (9,112) CDI variation (1,366) (342) (683) 341 683

Debentures ..... (1,665,629) CDI variation (234,187) (58,547) (117,094) 58,547 117,093

(238,092) (59,534) (119,047) 59,522 119,045

Net financial liabilities . . . . . (238,090) (59,533) (119,046) 59,522 119,044

iii) Liquidity risk

This is the risk of the Company not having liquid funds sufficient to meet their financial
commitments and financial liabilities (which are settled in cash or by means of other financial
assets), due to the mismatch of terms or volume of expected receipts and payments. In order
to manage cash liquidity, assumptions are established regarding future payables or receivables,

F-128

Estre Ambiental S.A.

Notes to consolidated financial statements (Continued)

December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais, unless otherwise stated)

32. Financial instruments (Continued)